Mophed

26-LS1197\Y.6 Kane 4/13/10

## AMENDMENT #1

#### OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMAS

TO: HCS CSSB 220(ENE)

Page 11, line 11:

Delete ", or"

Insert "and 42.45.310,"

Page 11, line 12, following "AS 10.25,":

Insert "or another electric utility holding a certificate of public convenience and necessity under AS 42.05"

Adopted 4/10/10

26-LS1197\Y.7 Kane 4/15/10

### AMENDMENT #2

### OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KELLY

TO: HCS CSSB 220(ENE)

Insert "coal [WOOD, COAL,]"

8

Page 18, lines 15 - 16:

Delete "with a catalytic converter or a catalytic converter for a wood stove"

Insert "that complies with the provisions of 40 C.F.R. 60.530 [WITH A CATALYTIC CONVERTER OR A CATALYTIC CONVERTER FOR A WOOD STOVE]"

Page 18, line 21:

Delete "wood, coal,"

WITHDRAWN

26-LS1197\Y.3 Kane 4/13/10

# AMENDMENT #3

### OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 220(ENE)



1	Page 8, following line 30:
2	Insert a new bill section to read:
3	"* Sec. 11. AS 36.30 is amended by adding a new section to read:
4	Sec. 36.30.323. Consideration of energy efficient equipment. When the
5	Department of Administration enters into contracts to purchase equipment that uses
6	energy, it shall give consideration to the energy efficiency of the equipment where
7	credible and objective information on efficiency levels is readily available."
8	
9	Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
10	
11	Page 23, line 27:
12	Delete "sec. 14"
13	Insert "sec. 15"
14	$m{\cdot}$
15	Page 24, line 3:
16	Delete "sec. 11"
17	Insert "sec. 12"
18	
19	Page 26, line 18:
20	Delete "secs. 27 - 34"
21	Insert "secs. 28 - 35"
22	
23	Page 26, line 20:
	0,

26-LS1197\Y.3

1	Delete "secs. 27 - 34"
2	Insert "secs. 28 - 35"
3	
4	Page 26, line 21:
5	Delete "secs. 27 - 34"
6	Insert "secs. 28 - 35"
7	
8	Page 27, line 1:
9	Delete "secs. 27 - 34"
10	Insert "secs. 28 - 35"
11	
12	Page 27, line 9:
13	Delete "Section 42(b)"
14	Insert "Section 43(b)"

-2-

Atopted Hidio

# AMENDMENT #4

#### OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 220(ENE)



Page 15, following line 24:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Insert a new bill section to read:

"\* Sec. 17. AS 44.42 is amended by adding a new section to read:

Sec. 44.42.067. Retrofits and new construction for energy efficiency; energy efficiency report. (a) Not later than January 1, 2020, the department shall work with other state agencies to retrofit at least 25 percent of all public facilities, starting with those it determines are the least energy efficient, if the department determines that retrofitting the public facilities will result in a net savings in energy costs to the state within 15 years after completion of the retrofits for a public facility and if funding for the retrofits is available.

- (b) A retrofit or deferred maintenance of a public facility performed under this section, to the extent feasible, shall meet or exceed the most recently published edition of the ASHRAE/IESNA Standard 90.1, Energy Standard for Buildings Except for Low-Rise Residential Buildings, as published by the American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers.
- (c) New construction of a public facility under this section shall meet or exceed the most recently published edition of the ASHRAE/IESNA Standard 90.1, Energy Standard for Buildings Except for Low-Rise Residential Buildings, as published by the American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers.
- (d) Not later than January 1 of each year, the department, in consultation with the Department of Administration, shall submit a report to the legislature detailing the department's progress in meeting the requirements of this section to reduce state

1 energy consumption and costs and carrying out the duties listed in AS 44.42.020 as 2 they relate to energy use. The department shall include in the report an analysis of the 3 consumption and expense data recorded by the office of management and budget 4 under AS 37.07.040, comparing energy consumption levels in each year with past 5 years to determine if reductions are being achieved. 6 (e) In this section, "public facility" means a facility owned and controlled by 7 the state for government or public use that is 10,000 square feet or more and is not a 8 legislative building or court building." 9 10 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly. 11 12 Page 26, line 18: 13 Delete "secs. 27 - 34" 14 Insert "secs. 28 - 35" 15 16 Page 26, line 20: 17 Delete "secs. 27 - 34" 18 Insert "secs. 28 - 35" 19 20 Page 26, line 21: Delete "secs. 27 - 34" 21 Insert "secs. 28 - 35" 22 23 24 Page 27, line 1: 25 Delete "secs. 27 - 34" Insert "secs. 28 - 35" 26 27 28 Page 27, following line 1: 29 Insert a new bill section to read: "\* Sec. 45. The uncodified law of the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new section to 30 31 read:

-2-

L

1	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES. Not later
2	than one year after the effective date of this section, the Department of Transportation and
3	Public Facilities, in consultation with the Alaska Energy Authority, shall adopt and implement
4	a systematic process for prioritizing the retrofitting of state facilities for a long-term increase
5	in energy efficiency and reduction of energy costs."
6	
7	Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
8	
9	Page 27, line 9:
10	Delete "Section 42(b)"
11	Insert "Section 43(b)"

-3-

No 12-1 4/10/20

### 'AMENDMENT #5

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARAGE

BY REQUEST

TO: HCS CSSB 220(ENE)

OFFERED IN HOUSE FINANCE

Page 15 following line 24:

Insert "\*Sec. 17. AS 44.83.080 is amended by adding a new paragraph to read:

(17) to promote energy conservation, energy efficiency, and alternative energy through training and public education."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 26, line 18, following "secs.":

Insert "28 - 35"

Delete "27 - 34"

Page 26, line 20, following "secs.":

Insert "28 - 35"

Delete "27 – 34"

Page 26, line 21, following "secs.":

Insert "28 - 35"

Delete "27 - 34"

Page 27, line 1, following "secs.":

Insert "28 - 35"

Delete "27 – 34"

Page 27, line 1, following "Section":

Insert "43(b)"

Delete "42(b)"